Besides, the Council benefits from having qualified and 

competent officers, which enhances its ability to effectively execute its duties. 

However, there are notable weaknesses that need to be addressed. The Council has an 

approved staff establishment of one hundred and forty-nine (149) of which only four 

(4) have been employed. The rest are deployed from the State Department of Social 

Protection and Senior Citizen Affairs. This reliance on external staff can affect 

organizational cohesion and identity. Moreover, the lack of internal workplace policies